� Goodwill amortization expenses to be recorded for the months of August, September and October 2009, in the amount of R$
186,666,757.92 (one hundred eighty six million, six hundred and sixty six thousand, seven-hundred and fifty seven reais and ninety two
centavos);

� Reversion of goodwill provisions made in the merged company (COPART 2 and BRTP), in the amount of R$ 70,336,848.76 (seventy
million, three hundred and thirty six thousand, eight hundred and fourty eight reais and seventy six centavos), according to CVM
Instruction No. 319/099, article 6, paragraph 1, and alterations made by CVM Instruction 349/01.

The experts have ascertained that the book net equity value of BRTO, after giving effect to the occurrence of the above-described events stated
on the pro forma balance sheet presented on the following page is R$ 11,115,033,954.78 (eleven billion, one hundred and fifteen million, thirty
three thousand, nine hundred and fifty four reais and seventy eight centavos), as of May 31, 2009.

APSIS CONSULTORIA

REPORT RJ-0325/09-01

7

Edgar Filing: BRASIL TELECOM SA - Form 425

22

BRASIL TELECOM S.A. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF MAY 31, 2009
BALANCE SHEET (REAIS) BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS * PRO FORMA
TOTAL ASSETS 16,893,641,611.65 5,942,663,653.99 22,836,305,265.64

CURRENT ASSETS 4,420,792,764.17 398,988,034.80 4,819,780,798.97

LONG TERM ASSETS 4,022,569,708.59 1,495,722,248.82 5,518,291,957.41

FIXED ASSETS 8,450,279,138.89 4,047,953,370.37 12,498,232,509.26

Investments 3,939,954,113.29 2,024,160.58 3,941,978,273.87

- Investment in Shares: 3,936,098,488.20 2,024,160.58 3,938,122,648.78
- Nova Tarrafa Participações Ltda. 0.00 1,742,587.87 1,742,587.87
- Nova Tarrafa Inc. 0.00 281,572.71 281.572,71
- 14 Brasil Telecom Celular S.A. 100.0000% 3,001,483,014.68 0.00 3,001,483,014.68
- Brt Serviços de Internet S.A. 100.0000% 340,485,166.43 0.00 340,485,166.43
- Brt Comunicação Multimídia Ltda. 90.4591% 254,560,279.52 0.00 254,560,279.52
- Brasil Telecom Cabos Submarinos Ltda. 100.0000% 277,936,182.66 0.00 277,936,182.66
- Internet Group do Brasil S.A. 13.6450% 33,207,674.95 0.00 33,207,674.95
- Brasil Telecom Cal Center S.A. 100.0000% 18,316,176.61 0.00 18,316,176.61
- VANT Telecomunicações S.A. 100.0000% 2,215,986.06 0.00 2,215,986.06
- Brt Card Serviços Financeiros Ltda. 100.0000% 7,894,007.29 0.00 7,894,007.29
- Goodwill (fixed assets and license) 0.00 0.00 0.00
- Amort. Of Goodwill (fixed assets and license) 0.00 �  �
- Provision for Maintenance of Asset Approach Integrity 0.00 �  �
- Other Investments 3,855,625.09 0,00 3,855,625.09

Property, Plant and Equipment 3,982,482,124.89 1,830,052,636.85 5,812,534,761.74

Intangible 527,842,900.71 2,215,876,572.94 2,743,719,473.65

* Considering the mergers with COPART 2 and BRTP with amortization adjustments and reversion of goodwill provision.

APSIS CONSULTORIA

REPORT RJ-0325/09-01

8

Edgar Filing: BRASIL TELECOM SA - Form 425

23

BRASIL TELECOM S.A. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF MAY 31, 2009

BALANCE SHEET (REAIS) BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS * PRO FORMA
TOTAL LIABILITIES 11,566,774,307.71 154,497,003.15 11,721,271,310.86

CURRENT LIABILITIES 4,504,676,287.96 142,983,997.90 4,647,660,285.86

LONG TERM LIABILITIES 7,062,098,019.75 11,513,005.25 7,073,611,025.00

EQUITY 5,326,867,303.94 5,788,166,650.84 11,115,033,954.78

Share Capital 3,470,758,351.96 260,300,598.32 3,731,058,950.28
Capital reserve 1,485,657,985.26 5,644,195,961.69 7,129,853,946.95
- Special Reserve for Goodwill 0.00 4,228,225,871.30 4,228,225,871.30
- Special Reserve for Net Assets 0.00 1,415,970,090.39 1,415,970,090.39
- Other Capital Reserve 1,485,657,985.26 0.00 1,485,657,985.26
Profit Reserves 1,431,947,532.02 0.00 1,431,947,532.02
Accumulated Profit or Loss (912,073,265.58) (116,329,909.17) (1,028,403,174.75)
Treasury Stocks (149,423,299.72) 0.00 (149,423,299.72)

Outstanding Shares 547,718,733 589,788,990
Value per Share 9.725553 18.845781

* Considering the mergers with COPART 2 and BRTP with amortization adjustments and reversion of goodwill provision.

APSIS CONSULTORIA

REPORT RJ-0325/09-01

9

Edgar Filing: BRASIL TELECOM SA - Form 425

24

6. CONCLUSION
In the light of the audit performed of the previously mentioned documents and on the basis of APSIS� analyses, the experts have concluded that
the book net equity value of BRTO, having contemplated the previously mentioned subsequent events, is equivalent to R$ 11,115,033,954.78
(eleven billion, one hundred and fifteen million, thirty three thousand, nine hundred and fifty four reais and seventy eight centavos) or R$